BYLAW NO. 1327-24

BEING A BYLAW OF MACKENZIE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

TO AMEND THE MACKENZIE COUNTY FEE SCHEDULE BYLAW

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000, Chapter M-26, requires fees to be established by bylaw, and

WHEREAS, Mackenzie County has adopted a Fee Schedule Bylaw 1277-23, and

WHEREAS, Mackenzie County has deemed it desirable to amend portions of the Mackenzie County Fee Schedule Bylaw.

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF MACKENZIE COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DULY ASSEMBLED, HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the Mackenzie County Fee Schedule Bylaw be AMENDED with the addition of the following:

<u>Agriculture</u>

Item	Amount	GST
Unauthorized clearing of Municipal	\$5,000 per offence	Applicable
Road Allowance.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	

<u>Unsightly Premises</u> <u>Penalties for Non-Compliance</u>

Offence	Minimum & Specified Penalty	Second Offence	Third Offence	Fourth & Subsequent Offences
Owner causes, allows, or permits Property to become a Nuisance, Unsightly, or Dangerous Property	\$500	\$1,000	\$2,000	\$4,000
Fails to maintain Property in a Reasonable State of Repair.	\$500	\$1,000	\$2,000	\$4,000
Fails to Carry out the Order as directed.	\$1,000	\$2,000	\$3,000	\$5,000

- 2. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon receiving third reading.
- 3. This Bylaw amends Bylaw 1277-23 Fee Schedule Bylaw.

In the event that this bylaw is in conflict with any other bylaw, this bylaw shall have paramountcy.

READ a first time this 12th day of March, 2024.

READ a second time this 12th day of March, 2024.

READ a third time and finally passed this 12th day of March, 2024.

(original signed)

Joshua Knelsen

Reeve

(original signed)

Darrell Derksen

Chief Administrative Officer